

Bombay Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY 1898.

TS Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District
Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 22nd February 1898.

No. 1104.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1834, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Becharlal Jivanlal to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Nadiád, Thásra, Kapadvanj and Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice Mr. F. X. D'Souza, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 1108.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint the following gentlemen to be Presidents of the Taluka Local Boards in the Kanara District noted against their names:—

Mr. Lakshman Gopal Deshmukh,—Kumta, Honávar, Sirsi and Siddápur.

Mr. G. F. Keatinge, I. C. S.,—Kárwár, Ankola, Yellápur and Supa.

Bombay Castle, 23rd February 1898.

No. 1126.—Whereas the terms of office of the present commissioners of the Poona City, Bhingar, Sholapur and Satara City Municipalities terminate on the 31st March 1898; and whereas it is convenient that the terms of office of the commissioners of the said Municipalities should be extended, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the power conferred by Section 18 of the Bombay Municipal Act Amendment Act,

1884 (as amended by Section 1 of Bombay Act I of 1888), to direct that the terms of office of the present commissioners of the Municipalities aforesaid be extended to the 30th September 1898.

By order of His Excellency the Right
Honourable the Governor in Council,

A. C. LOGAN, Acting Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 594.—The appointment by election of Khán Sáheb Edalji Beheramsha Hodivala, Mámlatdár, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Jambusar in the Broach District is approved.

Camp Virangám, 16th February 1898.

No. 367.—Khán Sáheb Edalji Byramshah, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Jambusar in the Broach District vice Ráo Sáheb Narayenshankar Manishanker, resigned.

No. 368.—Ráo Bahádur Becharlal Jivanlal, additional District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Boards of Mehmadabad, Máhudha, Kapadvanj and Dákor in the Kaira District vice Mr. F. X. D'Souza resigned.

No. 688.—Ráo Bahádur Becharlal Jivanlal, Additional District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Kaira vice Mr. F. X. DeSouza, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 639.—Ráo Bahádur Becharlal Jivaulal, additional District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Kapadvanj, Nadiád, Thásra and Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice Mr. F. X. DeSouza, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 640.—A zam Ganpatrao Babajirao, Head Karkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Nadiad in the Kaira District vice A zam Dayabhai Hargovandas, resigned.

Camp Viramgam, 18th February 1898.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-327.—Mr. J. W. A. Weir, I. C. S., acting Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Sholapur Municipality vice Mr. W.T. Morison, I. C. S., resigned.

Camp Indápur, 10th February 1898.

No. R-474.—The following Notifications, No. R-473 and No. P-338 of to-day's date, are substituted for the Notifications published with this office No. R-405 and P-292, dated 7th instant:—

No. R-473. — Mr. G. Monteath, I.C.S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Sátára, and of the Táluka Local Boards of Sátára, Wái, Javli and Koregaon in the Sátára District vice Mr. E. Clements, I.C.S., resigned.

No. P-338.—Mr. G. Monteath, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipalities of Wái and Rahimatpur and of the Suburban Municipality, Sátára, vice Mr. E. Clements, I. C. S., resigned.

No. R-476.—Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Appaji Godbole has been elected Vice-President of the Táluka

Local Board of Parner in the Ahmednagar District vice Ráo Sáheb Mahadeo Rangnath Zate, resigned. Camp Indápur, 11th February 1898.

No. P-410.—Ráo Sáheb Moro Govind Joshi, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Ráver Municipality in the Khándesh District vice Ráo Sáheb V. J. Karandikar, resigned.

Camp Kumbhargaon, 18th February 1898.

A. F. WOODBURN, Acting Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 645.—In exercise of the power conferred by Government Resolution No. 6140, dated the 9th November 1897, the Commissioner, S. D., approves of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Shivram Mahadeo Namjoshi as Vice-President of the District Local Board of Ratnágiri.

Belgaum, 17th February 1898.

No. 679.—In exercise of the power conferred by Government Resolution No. 6140, dated the 8th November 1897, the Commissioner, S. D., approves of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Subrao Venkatesh Yatgiri as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Bágalkot.

Belgaum, 18th February 1898.

No. 692.—Ráo Sáheb Dattatraya Balaji Mangaokar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Kumta in the Kánara District vice Ráo Sáheb Raghavendra Shamrao Baitmangalkar, resigned.

No. 693.—In exercise of the power conferred by Government Resolution No. 6140, dated the Sth November 1897, the Commissioner, S. D., approves of the appointment by election of Mr. M. R. Saldanha as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Honávar in the Kánara District.

Belgaum, 21st February 1898.

C. B. WINCHESTER, Acting Commissioner, S. D.